Table 15: Tui area oil fields – base and high case cash flows (Source: RISC report and Pan Pacific)

8.17. For the purposes of our valuation, we have adopted the scenarios proposed by RISC and applied the DCF
methodology using RSMBCC’s economics and other relevant assumptions.  In undertaking the DCF
valuation Pan Pacific’s interest in the Tui oil field we have undertaken a review of the projections and other
information provided.  Our review of has included:

 Confirmation that the valuation model reflects the key economic assumptions and the reflect the
technical data prepared by RISC;

 Review of the integrity and accuracy of the calculations in the financial projections; and

 Consideration of the key assumptions in the model and the performance of sensitivity analysis on
the assumptions to highlight the impact of movements in the key assumptions on the value of the
Pan Pacific’s 15% interest in the Tui oil field assets.

8.18. The table below provides a summary of the net present value of cash flows associated with Pan Pacific’s
interest in the oil producing assets at the Tui oil fields.

  Oil price
 Discount rate -5% Consensus + 5%

Base case – Tui 2P + Pateke 4H mid case production 9% 14.8 18.8 22.3
 10% 14.9 19.0 22.4
 11% 15.1 19.0 22.5

High case – Tiu 2P + Pateke 4H high case production 9% 23.9 27.0 30.5
 10% 24.0 27.1 30.6
 11% 24.0 27.1 30.6

Table 16: Summary of NPV for the Pan Pacific’s interest in Tui (Source: RISC, RSMBCC analysis)

8.19. For the purpose of our valuation of the Pan Pacific equity we have undertaken our analysis on the RISC
base case scenario.  At this stage, and after discussion with RISC, we consider the early stage of production
at Pateke 4H does give sufficient certainly to the achievement of the high case production at the well.

8.20. We are not aware of any plans for further production at the Tui oil fields, however the exploration potential
is addressed by RISC when assessing the exploration assets of Pan Pacific.

[…]

For valuation purposes, we have prepared production scenarios for the New Zealand producing fields,
Vietnamese Block 07/03 CRD undeveloped fields and carried out discounted cash flow analysis using discount
rates, product prices and inflation rates advised by the Expert.

Details of these scenarios along with costs and production profiles associated with the development and
production of these resources are included in our report. Remaining production, costs and values are at an
effective date of 1 April 2015. Production is rounded to the nearest 0.1 MMbbl and 0.1 bcf. Costs are rounded
to the nearest $0.1 million.

 PPP ITSR Signed 200415 Page 3

2.2. PMP 38158 - Tui & Pateke Fields (PPP 15%)

The net present value at a 10% pa nominal discount rate of Pan Pacific’s interests in PMP 38148 has been
estimated, along with the impact of variations in major project sensitivities is summarised in Table 2-1.

Table 2-1 PMP 38158 Reserves, PPP After Tax NPV10, A$ million as at 1 April 2015

NPV 10% nominal pa, after
tax, A$ million

Scenario 1: Tui 2P reserves +
Pateke 2P reserves

Scenario 2: Tui 2P reserves +
Pateke High case
reserves

 Low Base High Low Base High

Oil Price, -20%/+20% 4.9 19.0 32.0 12.1 27.1 40.4

Production rate, -20%/+20% 7.3 19.0 29.7 14.5 27.1 38.1

Opex, +20%/-20% 10.5 19.0 28.0 19.6 27.1 35.4

Exchange rates, +20%/-20% 15.8 19.0 23.7 22.5 27.1 33.8

Discount rates
9%->10%->11%

18.8 19.0 19.1 27.0 27.1 27.1

Capex, +20%/-20% 19.0 19.0 19.0 27.1 27.1 27.1

Reserves, MMbbl 0.9 1.0

2.3. Vietnam Block 07/03 – Ca Rong Do (CRD) Contingent Resources (PPP 5%)

The net present values of a combined oil and gas development on the CRD contingent resources in Vietnam
Block 07/03 have been estimated along with their sensitivity to changes in key project parameters. These
are summarized in Table 2-2 for Pan Pacific’s working interest in the block, adjusted for the State’s back-in
for a 15% interest. The resulting Pan Pacific interest is reduced to 4.25%.

Table 2-2 Block 07/03 Contingent Resources, PPP After tax NPV14, A$ million as at 1 April 2015

NPV 14% nominal pa, after

[…]

 Milestone related, non-cost recoverable nor tax deductible bonuses payable by the Contractor to
the State

 Non-cost recoverable but tax deductible Education Fees

 Cost recoverable export tax of 4% on crude oil or gas exported from Vietnam

 Income tax of 32% on taxable income.

Gross Production

Royalty Cost Recovery

Profit Oil / Gas

Vietnam Share Contractor Share

Bonuses

Taxable Income

Income Tax

Vietnam Take Contractor Take

 PPP ITSR Signed 200415 Page 31

8. Valuation

8.1. Reserves and Contingent Resources

8.1.1. PMP 38158 - Tui & Pateke Reserves

Based on production and cost profiles derived by RISC for the Tui and Pateke field, and on the commercial
assumptions described in Section 7 above, the net present value at a 10% pa nominal discount rate of Pan
Pacific’s interests in these reserves has been determined, along with the impact of variations in major project
sensitivities as summarised in the table below.

Table 8-1 PMP 38158 Reserves, PPP After Tax NPV10, A$ million as at 1 April 2015

NPV 10% nominal pa, after
tax, A$ million

Scenario 1: Tui 2P reserves +
Pateke 2P reserves

Scenario 2: Tui 2P reserves +
Pateke High case
reserves

 Low Base High Low Base High

Oil Price, -20%/+20% 4.9 19.0 32.0 12.1 27.1 40.4

Production rate, -20%/+20% 7.3 19.0 29.7 14.5 27.1 38.1

Opex, +20%/-20% 10.5 19.0 28.0 19.6 27.1 35.4

Exchange rates, +20%/-20% 15.8 19.0 23.7 22.5 27.1 33.8

Discount rates
9%->10%->11%

18.8 19.0 19.1 27.0 27.1 27.1

Capex, +20%/-20% 19.0 19.0 19.0 27.1 27.1 27.1

Reserves, MMbbl 0.9 1.0

These values are illustrated in the figures below.

 PPP ITSR Signed 200415 Page 32

Figure 8-1 Tui 2P + Pateke 2P, PPP NPV 10 Sensitivity Analysis

(Note: There is no variation in NPV for the capex sensitivity since all development capex had been incurred
prior to 31 March 2015).

Figure 8-2 Tui 2P + Pateke High case reserves, PPP NPV10 Sensitivity Analysis

8.1.2. Vietnam Block 07/03 –CRD Contingent Resources

The net present values of a combined oil and gas development on the CRD contingent resources in Vietnam
Block 07/03 have been determined along with their sensitivity to changes in key project parameters. These